PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8079296

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SWALLOW THERAPEUTICS COMPANY	04/21/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROGIA MEDICAL INC.	
Street Address:	14495 23RD AVENUE NORTH	
City:	PLYMOUTH	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55447	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61889930
Application Number:	61877712
Application Number:	61864994
Patent Number:	9474483
Patent Number:	9974473

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (952)697-2631

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9526972630

Email: docketing@billionarmitage.com
Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN C. ARMITAGE

Address Line 1: 7401 METRO BLVD

Address Line 2: SUITE 425

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55439

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4123.003 FAMILY
NAME OF SUBMITTER: BENJAMIN C. ARMITAGE	
SIGNATURE: /Benjamin C. Armitage/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2023
	•

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 064392 FRAME: 0442

508032145

source=4123.003_Family Assignment#page1.tif source=4123.003_Family Assignment#page2.tif source=4123.003_Family Assignment#page3.tif source=4123.003_Family Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT RIGHT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") dated as of April 21, 2023 (the "Effective Date") is made by Swallow Therapeutics Company (f/k/a Idea Fund Investment Company), a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of Progia Medical Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal address at 14495 23rd Avenue North, Plymouth MN 55447 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of issued patents and patent applications appearing on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents") and any continuation, continuation-in-part or divisional applications corresponding thereto, and any reissue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor, and any and all priority rights or priority claims related thereto (the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have executed that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the 21st day of April 2023 (the "APA"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the APA, Assignor desires to assign and Assignee desires to receive all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the APA, Assignor hereby distributes, transfers, assigns, and otherwise conveys to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to each of the Patent Rights, along with all rights to proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any rights of action of Assignor, and the right to take proceedings and to seek and recover damages and all other available remedies, against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Patent Rights.

Assignor and Assignee shall take such actions and shall execute and deliver all such further instruments, documents or other writings that may be necessary or appropriate to carry out and effectuate the provisions of this Assignment and to establish, enforce or defend Assignee's rights in the Patent Rights anywhere in the world.

At the request and expense of Assignee, Assignor shall provide all reasonable assistance which Assignee considers necessary in connection with bringing or defending any proceedings in relation to the Patent Rights.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

DocuSigned by:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

By: Jonathan Horne	ıpany f/k/a Idea Fund	Investment Company
Name: President		
Progia Medical Inc.		
By:		
Name:		
Title:		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

Swallow Therapeutic By:	es Company f/k/a Idea F	und Investment Company
Name:		
Title:		
Dragic Medical Inc	DocuSigned by:	
Progia Medical Inc.	Ross Dunbar	
By:	DOOGEDE 40E004E0	
Name: Ross K. Dunb	oar	
Title: President		

EXHIBIT A

Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Date Filed	Issue Date
Swallowing assessment and improvement systems and methods	United States Patent Application No. 14/457,945	U.S. Patent No. 9474483B2	12 Aug 2014	25 Oct 2016
Swallowing assessment and improvement systems and methods	U.S. Patent Application No. 15/331,337	U.S. Patent No. 9974473B2	21 Oct 2016	22 May 2018
SWALLOWING ASSESSMENT AND IMPROVEMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS	U.S. Patent Application No. 61/889,930	None	11 Oct 2013	None
SWALLOWING ASSESSMENT AND IMPROVEMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS	U.S. Patent Application No. 61/877,712	None	13 Sept 2013	None
SWALLOWING ASSESSMENT AND IMPROVEMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS	U.S. Patent Application No. 61/864,994	None	12 Aug 2013	None

PATENT REEL: 064392 FRAME: 0447

RECORDED: 07/26/2023